Certain reclassifications of prior period amounts have been made in the consolidated financial statements and footnotes in order
to conform to the current presentation.

Correction of Immaterial Error

In the third quarter of 2017, management identified certain special assessment obligations on undeveloped land that required
revision.  The adjustment to revise the obligations approximated  $3.1 million.  The correction had no impact on earnings or cash
flows for 2016 and 2015.

F-11

Pursuant to the guidance of Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") No. 99, Materiality, the Company concluded that the adjustments
were not material to any of its prior period financial statements.  Although the adjustments were immaterial to prior periods, the
prior period financial statements were revised, in accordance with SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements
when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, due to the significance of the out-of-period correction in
the third quarter of 2017.

A reconciliation of the effects of the correction to the previously reported balance sheet at December 31, 2016 follows:

December 31, 2016
 As reported Adjustment Adjusted

(In thousands)
Other liabilities $ 6,800 $ 3,093 $ 9,893
Total liabilities $ 1,169,807 $ 3,093 $ 1,172,900
Accumulated distributions in excess of net income $ (381,912) $ (3,022) $ (384,934)
Noncontrolling interest $ 20,968 $ (71) $ 20,897
Total shareholder's equity $ 891,691 $ (3,093) $ 888,598

A reconciliation of the effects of the correction to the previously reported statement of stockholders' equity for the years ending
December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014 follows:

Year Ended December 31,
 2016 2015 2014
 (In thousands)

Accumulated distributions in excess of net income, as reported $ (381,912) $ (365,747) $ (358,525)
Correction (3,022) (3,022) (3,022)
Accumulated distributions in excess of net income, adjusted $ (384,934) $ (368,769) $ (361,547)

Noncontrolling interest, as reported $ 20,968 $ 22,053 $ 25,861
Correction (71) (71) (71)
Noncontrolling interest, adjusted $ 20,897 $ 21,982 $ 25,790